Group's performance or the value of its financial instrument holdings. The objective of market risk management is to maintain
and control the Group companies’ exposure to market risk within approved parameters while seeking to optimise returns.

In the opinion of the Management Board, the market risk in relation to the Group concerns primarily exposure to the risk of
changes in the PLN/EUR exchange rate as the Group trades mainly as an exporter.

Other market risks relate to changes in interest rates on financial liabilities and cash and cash equivalents. Short-term trade
receivables in foreign currency accounted for 99% of total trade receivables as at 31 December 2023, while short-term trade
liabilities in foreign currency accounted for 40% of total trade liabilities as at that date (as at 31 December 2022: 95% and 45%,
respectively).

The Group uses financial instruments to hedge its foreign exchange risk.

Currency risk

The Group continuously analyses fluctuations in the EUR/PLN exchange rate. The table below shows the estimated sensitivity of
the pre-tax profit to EUR exchange rate fluctuations (assuming no hedging through financial instruments):

Year ended 31.12.2023
(PLN thousand)

Impact on
net profit

Impact on equity
Impact on
net profit

Impact on equity

EUR + 10%/- 10%* USD + 10%/-10%

Cash +/- 17 +/ -54

Loans and receivables +/-1,296 +/ -313

Trade liabilities +/- 77 +/ -19

Bank loans +/- 5,132 +/-

Total +/- 6,522 +/ -386

Year ended 31.12.2022
(PLN thousand)

Impact on
net profit

Impact on equity
Impact on
net profit

Impact on equity

EUR + 10%/- 10%* USD + 10%/-10%

Cash +/-36 +/-39

Loans and receivables +/-1,301 +/-1,386

VIGO Photonics S.A. – Consolidated annual report for 2023

  Page | 29 z 105

Trade liabilities +/-322 +/-343

Bank loans +/- 4,938 +/-5,261

Total +/-6,597 +/-7,029

*The analysis for 2023 includes changes of 10% due to the assumption that the risk related to the possibility of fluctuations in
the exchange rate of one currency in relation to another will not increase.

The carrying amounts of the Group's monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date
are as follows:

Assets (in PLN thousand) 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Currency in EUR 13,127 13,804

Currency in USD 5,905 1,797

Currency in GBP 2

Liabilities (in PLN thousand) 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Currency in EUR 32,984 54,337

Currency in USD 189 307